
Competitor Band Points

Christine Jeffries Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

D. Stevens Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

G. Hill Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

G. Williams Bankstown Police Boys Band (NSW) -

J. Kemp Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

K.A. Lang Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

M. Selway South Australian Railways Band (SA) -

Philip Benger Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

S. Williams Bankstown Police Boys Band (NSW) -

T.M. Hyde Port Augusta City Band (SA) -

Competitor Band Points

D.R. Juers Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

Dave Wellman South Australian Railways Band (SA) -

G. Williams New South Wales Police Band (NSW) -

Greg Frick South Australian Railways Band (SA) -

Gregory Francis Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

I. Kuchel Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

J. Gill Renmark Silver Band (SA) -

J. Sharman Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

K. Nye Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

Kevin Benger Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

L. Kemp Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

P.C. Hyde Port Augusta City Band (SA) -

Paul Rawson Mitcham City Brass (SA) -

R. Opie Barrier Industrial Unions Band (NSW) -

Ricky Selway South Australian Railways Band (SA) -

S. Cook Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

S. Williams New South Wales Police Band (NSW) -

Tim Gramp Tanunda Town Band (SA) -

1968 Australian Solo & Party Championships

Section 1: Juveniles (Under 10 Years) (2 Verses of Hymn)

Section 2: Juveniles (Under 12 Years)



Competitor Band Points

B. Fanning Campbelltown City Band (SA) -

B. Selway South Australian Railways Band (SA) -

G. Arnold South Australian Railways Band (SA) -

G. Bayly Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

G. Fanning Campbelltown City Band (SA) -

G. Jeffries Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

G. Williams Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

Geoffrey Meikle Salisbury City Band (SA) -

Gregory Conaghty Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

J. Hender Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

L. Cook Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

L. Rothe Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Lynette Bender Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

M. Gillespie Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

N. Kemp Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

R. Carter Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

R. Horka Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

Ricky Selway South Australian Railways Band (SA) -

Rosalie Keen Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Ruth Bingham Victor Harbour Citizens Band (SA) -

S. de Bono Barrier Industrial Unions Band (NSW) -

S. Devlin Barrier Industrial Unions Band (NSW) -

Sharyn Selway South Australian Railways Band (SA) -

Steve Reece Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

W. Orr Barrier Industrial Unions Band (NSW) -

1968 Australian Solo & Party Championships

Section 3: Juveniles (Under 14 Years)



Competitor Band Points

B. Selway South Australian Railways Band (SA) -

Bruce Keen Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Bruce Lamont SABA Unattached Player (SA) -

D. Bayly Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

D. Butler Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

D. Edwards Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

Diane Ownsworth Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

Gordon Conaghty Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

Linda Tagg Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

R. Schulz Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

S. Johansen Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Stephen J. Walter Victor Harbour Citizens Band (SA) -

T. Gorman Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

W. Juers Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

Competitor Band Points

B. Morgan Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Bruce Lamont SABA Unattached Player (SA) -

D. Fanning Campbelltown City Band (SA) -

Elizabeth Burke Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

G. Orr Barrier Industrial Unions Band (NSW) -

G. Verco Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Gordon Conaghty Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

P. Cranwell Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

P. Reece Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Stephen J. Walter Victor Harbour Citizens Band (SA) -

1968 Australian Solo & Party Championships

Section 4: Juniors (Under 16 Years)

Section 5: Juniors (Under 18 Years)



Competitor Band Points

D. Edwards Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

D.R. Juers Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

Gordon Conaghty Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

Lynette Hender Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

P. Reece Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Rosalie Keen Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Competitor Band Points

Colin C. Martin St John Ambulance Brigade Band (SA) 84

D. Smith Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 86

G.R. Fenwick Renmark Silver Band (SA) 92

R.W. Percy Hahndorf Town Band (SA) 80

Terry Davidson Yagoona Boys & District Band (NSW) 90

Competitor Band Points

Arthur J. Withers Preston Municipal Band (VIC) 96

Cliff Reese St Marys District Band (NSW) 98

Henry Herni Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 88

Leo V. Fechner Tanunda Town Band (SA) 89

Noel Flakemore Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 86

Paul Cerezo Blue Mountains City Band (NSW) 89

Ray Kleinig Renmark Silver Band (SA) 85

Ray R. Whittaker Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 92

Robert (Jack) McKimm Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 85

1968 Australian Solo & Party Championships

Section 7: Junior Baritone/Euphonium

Section 1: Open Eb Soprano Cornet

Section 2: Open Bb Cornet



Competitor Band Points

Clarrie L. Size Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Wallace H. Fee Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Walter Matthews Wangaratta City Band (VIC) 1st

Competitor Band Points

A. Robertson Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Doug J. Trottman Preston Municipal Band (VIC) 1st

P.R. Scott Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) -

Robert Size Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Victor Underwood Lithgow City Band (NSW) -

Competitor Band Points

Claude Scanlan Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 91

N. Creed Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 87

Competitor Band Points

Anthony Mayes Blue Mountains City Band (NSW) -

Cyril M. Creed Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 95

Ken J. Stevens Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 91

Lynette Gilham Frankston City Band (VIC) 96

Phil E. Couchman Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 93

R. McDonald Rockhampton City Brass (QLD) -

Ray V. Curson Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 89

Ron H. Ford Salisbury City Band (SA) -

T. Gilmore Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 86

1968 Australian Solo & Party Championships

Section 6: Open Flugel Horn

Section 4: Open Eb Tenor Horn

Section 7: Open Baritone

Section 3: Open Euphonium



Competitor Band Points

Neville Duniam Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 88

Peter R. Lillywhite Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 89

S. Inglis Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 82

Terry J. Trezise Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 83

Competitor Band Points

Allan Gallagher New South Wales Police Band (NSW) -

E.H. Thomas Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) -

Fred Yeadon Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 90

Leonard Keith Pope Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 84

Peter Williams New South Wales Police Band (NSW) 92

Ronald W. Arthur St John Ambulance Brigade Band (SA) 88

Competitor Band Points

R.K. Johansen Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 90

Stephen Lucas-Smith Yagoona Boys & District Band (NSW) 93

1968 Australian Solo & Party Championships

Section 5: Open Tenor Trombone

Section 9: Open EEb Bass

Section 10: Open BBb Bass



Competitor Band Points

Allan Gallagher New South Wales Police Band (NSW) -

C. Sneesby Yagoona Boys & District Band (NSW) -

Clarrie L. Size Hahndorf Town Band (SA) 78

Claude Scanlan Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 90

Cliff Reese St Marys District Band (NSW) 95

Colin C. Martin St John Ambulance Brigade Band (SA) 82

Doug J. Trottman Preston Municipal Band (VIC) 94

Fred Yeadon Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 88

G.R. Fenwick Renmark Silver Band (SA) -

H. Ash St John Ambulance Brigade Band (SA) 82

Ken J. Stevens Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 83

Lynette Gilham Frankston City Band (VIC) 93

Noel Flakemore Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) -

Paul Cerezo Blue Mountains City Band (NSW) 84

Peter Williams New South Wales Police Band (NSW) 91

R. Kerrison Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

R. McDonald Rockhampton City Brass (QLD) -

R.K. Johansen Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 88

R.W. Percy Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Ray V. Curson Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 96

Robert (Jack) McKimm Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 80

Ron H. Ford Salisbury City Band (SA) 93

S. Inglis Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 94

S.J. Johansen Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 84

T. Gilmore Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) -

Terry Hoare Salisbury City Band (SA) 78

Competitor Band Points

Gordon Conaghty & Gregory Conaghty Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

Port Adelaide City Band Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

1968 Australian Solo & Party Championships

Section 11: Open Ballad

Section 10: Junior Duet



Competitor Band Points

Barrier Industrial Unions Band Barrier Industrial Unions Band (NSW) -

Hahndorf Town Band No. 1 Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Hahndorf Town Band No. 2 Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Hahndorf Town Band No. 3 Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Hahndorf Town Band No. 4 Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Klemzig & District Boys Band No. 1 Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

Klemzig & District Boys Band No. 2 Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

Port Adelaide City Band Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Competitor Band Points

Hahndorf Town Band No. 1 Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Hahndorf Town Band No. 2 Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Hahndorf Town Band No. 3 Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Klemzig & District Boys Band No. 1 Klemzig & District Boys Band (SA) -

Minlaton & District Brass Band Minlaton & District Brass Band (SA) -

Competitor Band Points

A. Robertson & S. Johansen Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 81

Neville Duniam & Peter R. Lillywhite Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 92

Phil E. Couchman & N. Creed Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 94

R.W. Percy & Clarrie L. Size Hahndorf Town Band (SA) 73

Ray V. Curson & Ken J. Stevens Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 91

Robert (Jack) McKimm & Noel Flakemore Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 77

S. Inglis & Claude Scanlan Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 77

T. Gilmore & Fred Yeadon Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 90

Terry Davidson & C. Sneesby Yagoona Boys & District Band (NSW) 84

1968 Australian Solo & Party Championships

Section 12: Junior Quartet

Section 13: Junior Hymn Septet (2 Verses)

Section 12: Open Duet



Competitor Band Points

Kensington & Norwood City Band Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) -

Melbourne Fire Brigade Band Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) -

Port Adelaide City Band Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Salisbury City Band No. 1 Salisbury City Band (SA) -

Salisbury City Band No. 2 Salisbury City Band (SA) -

Competitor Band Points

Kensington & Norwood City Band Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) -

Melbourne Fire Brigade Band Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) -

Port Adelaide City Band Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Competitor Band Points

Hahndorf Town Band Hahndorf Town Band (SA) -

Kensington & Norwood City Band Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) -

Melbourne Fire Brigade Band Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) -

Port Adelaide City Band Port Adelaide City Band (SA) -

Salisbury City Band Salisbury City Band (SA) -

Tanunda Town Band Tanunda Town Band (SA) -

Competitor Band Points

(N/A) (N/A) 1st

Section 14: Open Quartet

1968 Australian Solo & Party Championships

Section 15: Open Septet

Section 16: Open Hymn Septet

Section 14: Junior Champion of Champions



Competitor (Instrument) Band Points

Claude Scanlan (Baritone) Melbourne Fire Brigade Band (VIC) 93

Cliff Reese (Bb Cornet) St Marys District Band (NSW) 98

Doug J. Trottman (Eb Tenor Horn) Preston Municipal Band (VIC) 99

G.R. Fenwick (Eb Soprano Cornet) Renmark Silver Band (SA) 90

Lynette Gilham (Euphonium) Frankston City Band (VIC) 94

Peter R. Lillywhite (Tenor Trombone) Kensington & Norwood City Band (SA) 94

Peter Williams (EEb Bass) New South Wales Police Band (NSW) 96

Ray V. Curson (Euphonium) Port Adelaide City Band (SA) 90

Stephen Lucas-Smith (BBb Bass) Yagoona Boys & District Band (NSW) 94

Walter Matthews (Flugel Horn) Wangaratta City Band (VIC) 90

1968 Australian Solo & Party Championships

Section 17: Open Champion of Champions


